
 
 

 

 
 

Special Licensing Committee 
(Informal)  

 
 

Tuesday 12th July 2022 
 

10.00 am 
 

A virtual meeting using Zoom meeting 
software 

 

 

The following members are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
Chairman: David Recardo 
Vice-chairman: Wes Read 

 
Jason Baker 
Dave Bulmer 
Adam Dance 
Karl Gill 
 

Jenny Kenton 
Tony Lock 
Kevin Messenger 
Crispin Raikes 
 

Paul Rowsell 
Andy Soughton 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
1 vacancy 
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting need to email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Monday 11th July 2022. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda was issued on Monday 4th July 2022. 

 
Jane Portman, Chief Executive Officer 

 
This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Members Questions on reports prior to the Meeting 
 

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of clarification 
prior to the Committee meeting. 
 
 

Information for the Public 
 

The Licensing Committee shall be responsible for those functions listed in part 3 of the 
Constitution as being the responsibility of the Committee.  This will include licensing matters 
referred to it by officers, in accordance with the Officer Scheme of Delegation, such as 
contested public entertainment licences, and applications for taxi driver licences where the 
officer considers the application should be determined by members.  The Committee shall 
also be responsible for all the functions assigned to it under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Statutory Licensing Committee has responsi
[...]
20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for 
advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset 
District Council - LA100019471 - 2022. 
 

 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


 

 

Licensing Committee (Informal) 
 
Tuesday 12 July 2022 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 
February2015), which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests (DPI), personal and prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any 
DPI and also any personal interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also 
"prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the Agenda for this meeting. 
 

3.   Public Participation at Committees  
 
a) Questions/comments from members of the public.  This is a chance for members of 
the public and representatives of Parish/Town Councils to participate in the meeting by 
asking questions, making comments and raising matters of concern. 
 

4.   Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 6 - 47) 
 
 



 

 
 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Adam Dance, Area North, Licensing, Environmental 
Health, Equalities 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director Service Delivery 
Service Manager: Michelle James, Principle Licensing Specialist 
Lead Officer: Anita Legg, Specialist, Licensing 
Contact Details: Anita.Legg@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462137 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1   To advise the Licensing Committee of the responses received to the consultation agreed 
at their meeting of 24 January 2022 regarding the Statement of Licensing Policy and for the 
Committee to agree the Policy and its revision and agree its referral for consideration and 
determination at Full Council after its meeting of 12 July 2022.  

 
2. Public Interest 
 
2.1  Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires that all licensing authorities prepare and 
publish a Statement of Licensing Policy in order to exercise their functions under the Act. The 
policy must be revised every five years or sooner if revisions are considered appropriate.  
 
2.2. Following acceptance of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy by the Licensing 
Committee, consultations were conducted between 24 January 2022 and 10 June 2022.   
 
2.3   A total of 7 responses were received and a summary is set out at Appendix A.  Only 
those questions which received a response have been included. 
 
2.4 The Licensing Committee is asked to consider these responses and decide what 
amendments, if any, should be made before putting their recommendation to Full Council for 
adoption. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 

1.   Consider responses to the Consultation for the Statement of Licensing Policy 
2.   Agree the Policy and its revisions 
3.   Refer the revised Statement of Licensing Policy to the Full Council for final approval 

  and implementation 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1   This is the sixth Statement of Licensing Policy for this Council.  The draft Policy, including 
the amendments is attached at Appendix B. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

5. Report Detail  
 
Fundamental Principles of the Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

5.1 In determining the policy, the Council must have regard to the Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Act, as well as to the views of those it has consulted. 
 
5.2 The draft policy does not depart from the Guidance from the Government. If, however, 
following the consideration of representations, it is decided that a departure from the 
guidance is necessary to ensure the licensing objectives are met locally, then the reasons for 
that departure must be recorded. This is particularly important in view of the increased 
likelihood of legal challenge if making policies otherwise than in accordance with the Section 
182 Guidance. 
 
5.3 Whilst the Statement of Licensing Policy should set out the approach that the Licensing 
Committee and Sub Committee will adopt when considering different kinds of applications 
and representations, it should not ignore or be inconsistent with provisions within the Act. For 
example, an individual’s right to apply for a variety of permissions and to have any application 
considered on its own merits should not be undermined. 
 
Consultation 
 
5.4 Before determining its policy for the next five-year period, the following must be consulted: 
- 
 

a. The Chief Officer of Police 
b. The Fire Authority 
c. Public Health 
d. Persons/bodies representative of local holders of Premises Licences 
e. Persons/bodies representative of local holders of Club Premises Certificates 
f. Persons/bodies representative of local holders of Personal Licences 
g. Persons/bodies representative of Businesses and Residents. 

 
5.5   The views of all the bodies listed should be given appropriate weight before the policy 
is determined. 
 
5.6    The Licensing Service additionally consulted with recognised trade bodies. 
 

5.7   The consultation was held from 24 January 2022 and concluding on 10 June 2022. 
Notification of the consultation was conducted by email with a link to the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy and questionnaire published on the SSDC website. 
 
5.8  The departure from the usual 12 week consultation was because most amendments 
made were as a result of well publicised legislative changes and also that experience over 
the last 17 years, since the Act was implemented, has shown that there are typically a very 
small number of responses to this type of consultation.  
 

Page 7



 

5.9 As agreed at the meeting of 24 January 2022, the responses to the draft policy are being 
put to the Licensing Committee for consideration following the close of the consultation. 
 

6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1   The government indicates that they expect the centrally set fees of the Licensing Act 
2003 to cover the cost to the council of administering the licensing regime, which would 
include the preparation of the revised policy, and the mailshot.  
 

7. Legal implications (if any) and details of Statutory Powers 
 
7.1   The Licensing Authority is required to act in accordance with the: 

 provisions of the Licensing Act 2003; and have regard to, 

 statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and 

 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, in its determination of applications. 
 
7.2    Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a Licensing Authority must, every 5 
years, determine and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
7.3    The integrity of the Statement of Licensing Policy has the potential to directly impact 
upon the Council’s determination of applications under the Act and as such decisions made 
could be the subject of judicial review or appeal. 
 
7.4   The Licensing Authority in determining applications and taking enforcement action 
pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 will also have regard to the provisions of the Human 
Rights Act 2010. 
 

7.5 The licensing objectives that the licensing authority must adhere to in carrying out its 

duties to ensure that the carrying on of licensable activities on or from premises is done in 

the public interest are: - 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 
 public safety; 
 the prevention of public nuisance; 
 the prote
[...]
 Who is to do 
the deeming?  And what are the 
criteria of sufficiency? 
 
More generally, it is easy for 
bureaucrats to impose ever more 

  

P
age 10



management of the proposed 
event. 
 
Do you agree that organisers of 
large scale events should submit 
a sufficiently detailed Event 
Management Plan with their 
application?  
 - If you disagree events, please 
state your reason(s)" 

stringent, detailed and 
burdensome bureaucratic 
conditions on organisers because it 
is not they that have to bear the 
cost, only the unfortunate 
organisers and the members of the 
public they serve.  The overall 
effect is stifling, discouraging such 
event and thereby depriving 
members of the public of much 
appreciated recreational 
opportunities. 

Do you have any other 
comments on the proposed 
amendments to the Statement 
of Licensing Policy? If so, please 
state your reason(s): - comments 
on the proposed amendments 

 "There is at present no public health section in the 
Statement of Licensing Policy, an omission we 
think should be rectified.  The Director of Public 
Health requests that a section on alcohol harm and 
public health is added as per the following please: 
 
""Alcohol harm and public health 
 
The Director of Public Health is a Responsible 
Authority and will consider evidence of alcohol 
harm in making representations in relation to 
licensing objectives, and in the wider context of 
seeking to improve and protect public health and 
wellbeing.  
 
Public Health (Somerset County Council)  has 
developed a tool called HaLO. The purpose of HaLO 
is to enable applicants and Responsible Authorities 
to consider all alcohol-related harms in the 
relevant local area when dealing with a licensing 
application.   The licensing authority encourages 
applicants to make use of the HaLO tool, to 
demonstrate consideration of alcohol harms and 
any additional steps they intend to take to 

 

P
age 11



promote the four licensing objectives as part of 
their application. 
 
The results from the tool will also be used as part 
of representations from the Director of Public 
Health to licensing applications and in negotiations 
with applicants. 
 
HaLO is publicly available at: 
www.somersetintelligence.org.uk/halo/""" 

Are there any parts of the 
current policy that you disagree 
with?  If so, please state your 
reason(s): - parts of the current 
policy disagree with 

There is no mention of street 
trading/markets/charter use within 
this policy. The current policy is 
burdensome and prohibitive to 
event organisers like us seeking to 
work in partnership with the 
council. A block consent approach, 
as used by Somerset West & 
Taunton would be most welcome. 
 
Amendments have not been 
included in the Statement of 
Licensing Policy as these items fall 
under a separate Street Trading 
Policy. 

It used to be the practice (if not a formal policy) of 
the Licensing Authority to inform town and parish 
councils about applications which might be of 
interest or concern to them.   We recognise that 
parish councils are not statutory consultees for 
licensing applications so passing on this 
information was a matter of courtesy, but Bruton 
Town Council very much appreciated this practice 
and would like to see it revived.  This would accord 
with the declared aims and ambitions of the new 
Somerset Council unitary authority which will be 
taking over the functions the Licensing Authority in 
2023.  Somerset Council has promised an 
enhanced role to town and parish councils via the 
proposed Local Community Networks, and 
informing local councils about relevant licence 
applications would be one way of fulfilling this aim. 
 
Amendments have not been included in the 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
All applications, as soon as they are received, are 
published on the Authority website with details of 
the application and the closing date for 
representation to be made. 

"Yes 3.9.2 It is expected that all noise-
related complaints are initially raised 
with the Council’s Environmental 
Protection Service and complaints 
regarding unlicensed activities and 
operating outside the permitted hours 
are raised with the Lead Specialist - 
Environment. 
 
This needs to be changed to be in line 
with current working practices.  All 
noise related complaints must be 
reported through the report it tool on 
our website.  We do not have an 
Environment Protection Service 
anymore and noise sits under the 
umbrella of Environmental Health and 
Licensing." 
 
This amendment, which is a simple 
change of wording, has been amended 
in the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

P
age 12



The draft policy includes a new 
reference to the Climate and 
Ecological Emergency at 
paragraph 4.7.2. 
Reason:  To encourage Licence 
applicants to consider taking 
steps during event design and 
delivery to reduce the burden on 
the environment, whilst at the 
same time not compromising 
event safety.  
Do you agree with this inclusion? 
 - If you disagree Climate, please 
state your reason(s) 

Why add to the complexity of the 
licence process? Decisions on the 
scope of 'Climate change' and the 
steps necessary to reduce the 
impact adds cost and delay. Any 
policies in this regard should be 
stand alone and could then vary as 
determined by government policy. 
The public do not need to be 
lectured on this by any local 
council. 
 
These amendments have not been 
made to the policy as this in itself is 
not adding to the licensing process 
which will take the statutory 28 day 
consultation period.  The inclusion 
of this is in response to the Climate 
and Ecological Emergency 
statement and is intended to 
remind applicants to consider such 
things as paper straws or not using 
single use plastics.  Its inclusion is 
in line with the Council’s 
Environment Strategy and is for 
consideration only. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 13



 
 

 

South Somerset District Council 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Editio
[...]
ll expect licensees of premises giving film exhibitions to 

include, in their operating schedules, arrangements for restricting children from 
viewing age restricted films.  Such premises will be subject to a mandatory condition 
requiring that access will be restricted to only those who meet the required age limit 
in accordance with any certificate granted by the British Board of Film Classification, 
or in specific cases where such certificates have not been granted, the Licensing 
Authority.  

 
2.3.4 The Licensing Authority does not intend to adopt its own system of film classification 

but reserves the right to amend the classification imposed by the British Board of 
Film Classification.   

 
2.3.5 If the Licensing Authority attaches an age-restriction to any film that differs from the 

BBFC classification or attaches one to an unclassified film, the information about the 
Licensing Authority’s classification will be published on the Council’s website at 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk. 
 

2.3.6 The Licensing Authority shall not seek to limit the access of children to any 
licensed premises unless it is necessary for the prevention of physical, moral or 
psychological harm. In all other cases it will be left to the discretion of the 
Licensee but the Licensing Authority shall expect that the licensee shall give full 
consideration of access by children at all times and ensure that there is a policy 
in place to promote this licensing objective. 
 

2.3.7 The following are examples of premises that are likely to raise concern and 
engage the Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority to take action: 

 

 Where entertainment or services of an adult or sexual nature are likely to 
undermine the licensing objectives; 

 Where relevant premises are known to allow unaccompanied children; 
 Where the applicant has described in the Operating Schedule that ‘no adult or similar 

entertainment shall take place on the premises’ but intends to hold an event liable t
[...]
T 

Trading Standards 

 
tsadvice@devon.gov.uk  

 

Devon and Somerset 
Trading Standards  
Buckland Road 
Chelston 
Wellington 
Somerset  
TA21 9HP 

 
0845 3459166 

Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) 
(not required where the application is 
ONLY for regulated entertainment  

 

Alcohol Licensing Team  
Lunar House  
40 Wellesley Road  
Croydon  
CR9 2BY  

Not Applicable 

Responsible Authority for Vessels (for the 
whole of the Southwest) 

(not required unless premises is a vessel) 

FAO Tony Heslop 
Maritime & Coastguard  
Plymouth Marine Office, 
Western Region, 
New Fish Market,  
Fish Quay 
Plymouth,  
PL4 0LH 

 
01752 266211 

 
 
 
Please don’t forget that the Licensing Authority in its administrative capacity also requires a 
copy of the application form, plan and any other enclosures not forgetting the application fee.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47


	Agenda
	4 Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Licensing 1 12.07.22 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Special Licensing Committee (Informal) held by video-
conference using Zoom meeting software on Tuesday 12 July 2022. 
 

(10.00 - 10.30 am) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor David Recardo (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Dave Bulmer 
Kevin Messenger 

Crispin Raikes 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 

 
Officers  
 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Michelle James Principal Licensing Specialist 
Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

10. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Karl Gill, Jenny Kenton, Tony 
Lock, Wes Read and Andy Soughton. 
 

 

11. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

12. Public Participation at Committees (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

 

13. Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 (Agenda Item 
4) 
 
The Principal Licensing Specialist presented the report.  She explained that the Council 
was required to publish a Statement of Licensing Policy to enable duties to be carried out 
under the Licensing Act and that the Policy was required to be reviewed every five years.  
She reminded members that at the Licensing Committee meeting held on 24 January, 
members agreed for consultation to take place on the draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  She said that consultation was conducted between 24 January 2022 and 10 
June 2022 and that seven responses were received details of which were set out in 
Appendix A to the report.   
 
Members considered the responses received and made the following comments: 



 
 

 
 

Licensing 2 12.07.22 

 

 

 With reference to the comments made by Bruton Town Council, it was felt that it 
would be useful for an email to be sent to Town and Parish Councils informing them 
of any relevant licensing applications as information was not always picked up on the 
internet. 

 It was also queried how much additional work would be involved in communicating 
information of events to neighbouring parishes and whether neighbouring parishes 
were normally consulted if they were affected by an application. 

 If district councillors were to be made aware of significant applications, this 
information could then be communicated to the town and parish councils via 
attendance at meetings. 

 It was felt that there was no need to change the policy with regard to submitting a 
sufficiently detailed Event Management Plan. 

 Content for the information provided by the Director of Public Health to be added into 
the Policy. 

 In agreement with including a new reference to the Climate and Ecological 
Emergency. 

 
In response to comments and queries, the Principal Licensing Specilaist informed 
members that: 
 

 The Council had a duty to consult with statutory consultees under the Licensing Act 
and this was undertaken directly.  As a result of developing case law, it was felt that 
contacting individuals could result in a flawed process.  Additionally, the Council was 
now required to publish all licensing applications on the Council’s website.  The 
consultation period was for 28 days therefore if the website were to be viewed twice 
a month every application would be picked up which would not be too onerous for 
town and parish councils to undertake.  

 Public Health was a statutory consultee under the Licensing Act, however, there was 
no public health licensing objective, therefore any comments made would relate 
directly to the other four licensing objectives.  

 Officers had looked at the HaLO tool with regard to cumulative impact but felt that the 
information provided was very generic and did not draw down to a specific area so 
officers felt that whilst the tool was available and could be used to look at alcohol 
related hospital admissions, the output information did not relate to a particular zone 
or a specific premises.   

 There was reference to the climate and ecological emergency in the Policy to 
encourage applicants to consider taking steps during their event to reduce the 
burden on the environment but at the same time not compromising event safety, for 
example not using single use plastic cups. 

  
At the conclusion of the debate, members were content to agree the recommendations 
of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Licensing Committee 
 1. Considered the responses to the consultation for the 

Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 2. Agreed the policy and its revisions. 
 3. Referred the revised Statement of Licensing Policy to Full 

Council for final approval and implementation. 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Licensing 3 12.07.22 

 

 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


